

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Respondent.

INDEX NO: _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
I. THE REPEAL OF SECTION 50-A	2
II. UPON THE REPEAL OF SECTION 50-A, THE NYCLU SUBMITTED A FOIL REQUEST TO RESPONDENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO BRING THIS ACTION	5
II. RESPONDENT VIOLATED FOIL BY REFUSING TO PRODUCE THE POLICE DISCIPLINARY RECORDS WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION.....	6
A. Respondent Cannot Meet Its Burden to Show That the Records Are Not Reasonably Described or Overly Burdensome to Produce.....	6
1. The NYCLU Reasonably Described the Records Sought	6
2. Respondent Cannot Properly Refuse to Comply With the NYCLU’s Request for the Outstanding Records Due to Claims of Burden.....	8
III. FOIL’S NARROW PERSONAL PRIVACY EXEMPTION DOES NOT PERMIT RESPONDENT TO WITHHOLD THE NAMES OF OFFICERS WHO WERE THE SUBJECTS OF “UNSUBSTANTIATED” COMPLAINTS.....	10
IV. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beyah v Goord</i> , 309 AD2d 1049 [3d Dept 2003]	12
<i>Buffalo Police Benev. Assn. v Brown</i> , 69 Misc 3d 998 [Sup Ct, Erie County 2020]	15
<i>Matter of Dobranski v Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 [3d Dept 1989]	12
<i>Fisher & Fisher v Davidson</i> , 1988 WL 1656692, [Sup Ct, NY County Sep. 27, 1988]	9, 10
<i>Fowler-Washington v City of New York</i> , 2020 WL 5893817, [US Dist Ct, EDNY Oct. 5, 2020]	15
<i>Gould v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 [1996]	11
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v NYC Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 NY2d 75 [1984]	6
<i>Matter of Madeiros v New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 NY3d 67 [2017]	6
<i>NYCLU v Nassau County</i> , Index No. 612605/2021, [Sup Ct, Nassau County Apr. 12, 2022]	15
<i>NYCLU v NYC Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 1156208, [Sup Ct NY County Apr. 19, 2022]	9, 14
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 71 Misc 3d 559 [Sup Ct, Erie County 2021]	15
<i>People v Herrera</i> , 2021 WL 1247418, [Nassau Dist Ct Apr. 5, 2021]	15
<i>People v Perez</i> , 71 Misc 3d 1214(A) [Crim Ct, Bronx County 2021]	15
<i>Police Benev. Ass'n v City of Schenectady PBA</i> , 2020 WL 7978093 [Sup Ct, Schenectady County Dec. 29, 2020]	13, 14

Rickner PLLC v City of New York,
2022 WL 1664298, [Sup Ct, NY County May 25, 2022].....14

Matter of Scherbyn v Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. Of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
77 NY2d 753 [1991]6

Matter of Suhr v New York State Dept. of Civ. Serv.,
193 AD3d 129 [3d Dept 2021]12, 13

Time Warner Cable News NYI v NYC Police Dep't,
2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1373, [Sup Ct, NY County Apr. 7, 2007]10

Uniformed Fire Officers Assn. v de Blasio,
846 Fed Appx 25 [2d Cir 2021]15

Washington Post Co. v New York State Ins Dept.,
61 NY2d 557 [1984]12

Zhang v City of New York,
2020 WL 12589238, [Sup Ct, NY County Nov. 5, 2020], *aff'd*, 198 AD3d 504 [1st Dept.
2021]15

STATUTES

Civil Rights Law § 50-a..... *passim*

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 86(6).....7

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 86[6][a], [b], and [c].....10

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2)(b)11, 12

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87[2][b]11

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89(3).....6

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. §89[2].....12

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89[3].....2, 6

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89[3][a]8

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89[4][b]5

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89 [4][c]16

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law. § 86.....4

RULES

CPLR 3120.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Assembly, Floor Debate, 243rd N.Y. Leg., Reg. Sess. [June 9, 2020].....11

N.Y. Senate Bill S.8496, 243rd N.Y. Leg. Sess. § 210
